At 31 December 2024 the transfer value of accrued pensions covered under defined benefit pension obligation schemes, relating
to the current members of the Management Committee, totalled €4 million (2023: €4 million).

No loan or credit transactions were outstanding with directors or officers of the Group at 31 December 2024 (2023: €nil).

98

37 Change in accounting policies
The Group has applied the amendments to IAS 1 for the first for the year to 31 December 2024 with the year to 31 December 2023
restated to conform with the current presentation of the Balance sheet. Further information is given in note 2.

In addition, while the Group has maintained its accounting policy for emissions allowances, it has, during the year to 31 December
2024, changed how it presents the associated assets and liabilities in the Balance sheet and associated classification in the Cash flow
statement. Further information is given in note 2.

The following tables summarise the impacts of these changes on the Balance sheet as at 31 December 2023 and on the Cash flow
statement for the year to 31 December 2023:

Consolidated balance sheet (extract as at 31 December 2023)

€ million As reported
IAS 1

amendments

Carbon-
related

adjustments Restated

Non-current assets
Intangible assets  3,909  –  (577)  3,332

Carbon-related and other non-current assets  432  –  330  762

Other  22,635  –  –  22,635

 26,976  –  (247)  26,729
Current assets
Carbon-related and other current assets  1,574  –  247  1,821

Other  9,130  –  –  9,130

 10,704  –  247  10,951
Total assets  37,680  –  –  37,680

Total equity  3,278  –  –  3,278
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings  13,831  (726)  –  13,105

Other non-current liabilities  3,592  –  –  3,592

 17,423  (726)  –  16,697
Current liabilities
Borrowings  2,251  726  –  2,977

Other current liabilities  14,728  –  –  14,728

 16,979  726  –  17,705
Total liabilities  34,402  –  –  34,402
Total equity and liabilities  37,680  –  –  37,680

Consolidated cash flow statement (extract for the year to 31 December 2023)
Year to 31 December

€ million As reported

Carbon-
related

adjustments Restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Operating profit  3,507  –  3,507

Increase in provisions (excluding carbon-related obligations)  237  (212)  25

Purchase of carbon-related assets net of the change in carbon-related obligations  –  (50)  (50)

Other cash flows from operating activities  1,120  –  1,120

Net cash flows from operating activities  4,864  (262)  4,602

Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets  (3,544)  262  (3,282)

Other cash flows from investing activities  121  –  121

Net cash flows from investing activities  (3,423)  262  (3,161)

Net cash flows from financing activities  (5,194)  –  (5,194)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (3,753)  –  (3,753)

Net foreign exchange differences  (2)  –  (2)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January  9,196  –  9,196

Cash and cash equivalents at year end  5,441  –  5,441

99

38 Post balance sheet events
Partial redemption of 2027 and 2029 bonds
On 17 January 2025, the Group paid €574 million to redeem, at a net discount, €577 million of the notional value of its unsecured
bonds in advance of maturity. The notional value of the bonds redeemed amounted to €277 million of the €500 million fixed rate
bond 2027 and €300 million of the €700 million fixed rate bond 2029. In addition, the Group paid accrued interest for the bonds
that were redeemed amounting to €11 million. Further information relating to these two bonds is given in note 26b.